The Town of Upper Marlboro

RESOLUTION:2023-21SESSION:Regular Town MeetingDATE:November 28, 2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR THE TOWN OF UPPER MARLBORO TO APPROVE THE TOWN OF UPPER MARLBORO VISION ACTION PLAN DEVELOPED WITH THE HELP OF TOWN RESIDENT INPUT & BETTER CITY, LLC.

WHEREAS, the Vision of the Town of Upper Marlboro will be an authentic, vibrant, thriving historic Town that leverages its history while boldly embracing an inclusive future; and

WHEREAS, the Vision Action Plan outlines specific priorities to create a vibrant, connected, and safe place; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Upper Marlboro Vision Action Plan focuses on a downtown renaissance plan with deliverables which include: visual ideation, design standards, code template, traffic pattern reconfiguration recommendations, walkability design and wayfinding suggestions.

WHEREAS, the Town of Upper Marlboro Vision Action Plan addresses key focus areas of: power lines; Main Street reconfiguration, parking, downtown revitalization, wayfinding, old elementary school, downtown business recruiting, library upgrade and trail network.

WHEREAS, the Vision Action Plan for the Town of Upper Marlboro will help to create a strong inclusive community that will make it a great place to live, thrive and grow; and

WHEREAS, The Town of Upper Marlboro will implement the Vision Action Plan according to the project timeline and recommendations set forth by the Board of Town Commissioners with input from Better City, LLC.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF UPPER MARLBORO that the Board, supports and approves the Vision Action Plan developed with the help of Town Resident Input and Better City, LLC.

BE IT RESOLVED that this Vision Plan shall take effect immediately upon passage.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town of Upper Marlboro will seek grant and other funding to implement the Vision Action Plan and recommendations.

PASSED by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Upper Marlboro, Maryland at a Regular Town meeting on the 28th day of November, 2023.

ATTEST:

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND

John Hoatson, Town Clerk

Sarah Franklin, Commissioner

Date

Charles Colbert, Commissioner

Karen Lott, Commissioner

Thomas Hanchett, Commissioner

Linda Pennoyer, Commissioner

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the Town Clerk of the Town of Upper Marlboro and that the Board of Town Commissioners of the Town of Upper Marlboro at a public meeting at which a quorum was present adopted this Resolution, and that said Resolution is in full force and effect and has not been amended or repealed.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the municipal corporation, this 28th day of November, 2023.

John Hoatson, Town Clerk